

No. 18-96

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON BYRD, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Richard L. Colbert  
KAY GRIFFIN, PLLC  
222 Second Ave. North,  
Suite 340-M  
Nashville, TN 37201

Benjamin M. Flowers  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell  
Blvd., Suite 600  
Columbus, OH 43215

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey R. Johnson  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. TENNESSEE’S DURATIONAL- RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	23
A. The Twenty-first Amendment makes the dormant Commerce Clause inapplicable to most state laws regulating liquor distribution.....	24
1. Pre-Prohibition regulation of alcohol.....	25
2. Prohibition and repeal .....	28
3. Post-repeal legislation.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Precedent establishes that the dormant Commerce Clause does not apply to “core” exercises of Twenty-first Amendment authority.....	37
C. Tennessee’s two-year durational requirement is constitutional.....	44
II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONG .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	30
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	30, 39, 51
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	46
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	45, 46
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	31
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp., v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	40
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	39, 40, 41, 47
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	36, 38
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n,</i> 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....	55
<i>Duckworth v. Arkansas,</i> 314 U.S. 390 (1941).....	25, 44
<i>Granholt v. Heald,</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	31
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.,</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	20, 40, 41
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm'n,</i> 409 U.S. 275 (1972).....	20, 38, 39, 41
<i>Hinebaugh v. James,</i> 192 S.E. 177 (W.V. 1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.,</i> 377 U.S. 324 (1963).....	20, 22, 37, 39
<i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. W. Maryland R. Co.,</i> 242 U.S. 311 (1917).....	28, 30
<i>Leisy v. Hardin,</i> 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	26, 30
<i>The License Cases,</i> 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847).....	25, 51
<i>Lochner v. New York,</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Loretto Winery Ltd. v. Gazzara</i> , 601 F. Supp. 850 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	8, 28
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	25
<i>Maxwell’s Pic-Pac, Inc. v. Dehner</i> , 739 F.3d 936 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8, 29
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	46
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	25
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	5, 31
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	31
<i>Premier-Pabst Sales Co. v. Grosscup</i> , 298 U.S. 226 (1936).....	35
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898).....	7, 27
<i>S. Wine &amp; Spirits v. Div. of Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Bd. of Equalization of Cal. v. Young’s Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936).....	19, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	32
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Co.</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898).....	18, 27, 35
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886).....	26
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1939).....	19, 24, 37, 55
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII .....	8, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	1, 25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	49
Webb-Kenyon Act, 27 U.S.C. § 122.....	28, 29
Wilson Act, 26 Stat. 313 Ch. 728 (codified at 27 U.S.C. § 121) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 44 .....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ala. Code § 45-32-150.05(3) .....	49
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1886d (Supp. 1936) .....	33
Cal. Educ. Code § 68017.....	46
Cal. Fam. Code § 2320 .....	46
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann., ch. 89, § 4 (1935) .....	33, 34
1937 Ga. Laws 103 § 24 .....	10, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-130 (Supp. 1940) .....	33, 34
Ill. Liquor Control Act of 1934, art. VI .....	33
Ind. Code § 8323e (1914) .....	27
Iowa Code § 1921.019(1) (1939) .....	33, 34
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 243.100(3) (1942) .....	10, 33, 34
Manhattan, Kansas Code of Ordinances	
§ 5-68 .....	49
1933 Mass. Acts. 753 § 15 .....	33
McDonough, Georgia Code of	
Ordinances, Tit. 5, ch. 5.40.030(A)(b) .....	49
1 Md. Code Ann., art. 2B, § 13(4) (1939) .....	33, 34
Me. Const. art. V, Pt. 1, § 4 .....	49
Mich. Comp. Laws § 9209-29	
(Supp. 1935) .....	33
1 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 4906 (1939) .....	33
Mo. Stat. § 542.190 .....	49
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 3411 (1939) .....	10, 33, 34
N.D. Rev. Code § 5-0202 (1943) .....	34
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 33:1-25 (1937) .....	10, 33, 34, 35
Neb. Comp. Stat. § 53-328	
(1929 & Supp. 1941) .....	33
Neb. Stat. Rev. § 3844 (1913) .....	27
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 6064-17 (1936) ..	10, 33, 34, 35
R.I. Gen. Laws, ch. 123, § 2 (1909) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
20 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann., ch. 163, § 4 (1938).....	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-208.....	48
1939 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 49, §§ 5–8 .....	11, 33, 34
Tex. Const. art. III, § 6.....	49
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat., art. 7446 (1911) .....	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 28, ch. 271, § 6156 (1947).....	10, 33, 34
Wis. Stat. § 176.05(9) (1937).....	10, 33, 34, 35
Wyo Comp. Stat. § 53-204 (1945).....	10, 33, 34, 35
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Richard A. Epstein, THE CLASSICAL LIBERAL CONSTITUTION (Harv. Univ. Press 2014) .....	29
Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott, TOWARD LIQUOR CONTROL (Harper & Bros. 1933) .....	31
Richard F. Hamm, SHAPING THE EIGHTEENTH AMENDMENT (1995).....	8
Leonard V. Harrison & Elizabeth Laine, AFTER REPEAL (Harper & Bros. 1936).....	9, 33
K. Austin Kerr, ORGANIZED FOR PROHIBITION (Yale Univ. Press 1985) .....	8, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Evan T. Lawson, <i>The Future of the Three-Tiered System as a Control of Marketing Alcoholic Beverages, in Social and Economic Control of Alcohol: The 21st Amendment in the 21st Century</i> (Carole L. Jurkiewicz & Murphy J. Painter, eds., 2008) .....	9, 11, 51
Harry G. Levine, <i>The Birth of American Alcohol Control: Prohibition, the Power Elite, and the Problem of Lawlessness</i> , <i>Contemp. Drug Probs.</i> , Spring 1985 .....	9, 32
Note, <i>Economic Localism in State Alcoholic Beverage Laws—Experience Under the Twenty-First Amendment</i> , 72 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1145 (1959) .....	10, 19, 33, 34
Thomas R. Pegram, <i>BATTLING DEMON RUM</i> (Ivan R. Dee 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
W. J. Rorabaugh, <i>Reexamining the Prohibition Amendment</i> , 8 <i>Yale J.L. &amp; Human.</i> 285 (1996) .....	8
Robert H. Skilton, <i>State Power Under the Twenty-First Amendment</i> , 7 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 342 (1938) .....	9, 10, 32, 33
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
George Washington Letter to Thomas Green (Mar. 31, 1789).....	5
Marcia Yablon, <i>The Prohibition Hangover: Why We Are Still Feeling the Effects of Prohibition,</i> 13 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 552 (2006).....	18, 30
